

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under
various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee
under various Indentures),

Petitioner,

-against-

WALNUT PLACE LLC, et al.,

Intervenor-Respondents,

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

**STEERING COMMITTEE'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY**

REILLY POZNER LLP
1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1700
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 893-6100
Attorneys for AIG Entities

GRAIS & ELLSWORTH LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 755-0100
*Attorneys for Walnut Place and
Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco*

MILLER & WRUBEL P.C.
570 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 336-3500
Attorneys for the Triaxx Entities

KELLER ROHRBACK LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 283-1900
*Attorneys for Federal Home Loan Banks of
Boston, Chicago, and Indianapolis*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Respondents’ Requested Discovery is Relevant to the Many Factual Issues This Court Must Resolve	3
A. Whether One or More Events of Default Occurred	4
B. Whether BNYM Was Acting “At the Direction” of the Institutional Investors.....	6
C. Whether BNYM Actually Negotiated the Settlement Is Unclear	7
II. Discovery Into the Meaning and Effect of the Settlement Agreement’s Terms Is Necessary to Understand Those Terms and Make an Informed Judgment	8
A. The Settlement Agreement Is Ambiguous as to How Much Money Any Trust Will Receive	9
B. The Settlement Agreement Is Ambiguous as to Whether Entry of the PFOJ is a Condition Precedent to the Settlement Taking Effect	9
C. The Settlement Agreement Is Ambiguous as to When Bank of America Can Disregard the Servicing Improvements	10
D. The Settlement Agreement Is Ambiguous as to the Content and Effect of the Forbearance Agreements.....	10
E. The Settlement Agreement Is Ambiguous as to What Covered Trusts Will Be Excluded from the Settlement	11
III. The Common Interest Privilege Does Not Apply Here and Cannot Be Used To Shield Production of Settlement Communications	11
IV. The Fiduciary Exception to the Attorney-Client Privilege Applies Here.....	12
A. BNYM Cannot Escape its Fiduciary Obligations.....	12
B. The Institutional Investors Acted in a Fiduciary Capacity	13
C. The Fiduciary Exception Applies Because There is Good Cause for Disclosure	13
V. The Work Product Doctrine Does Not Preclude Production	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publ’g Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 403 (1968)	4
<i>AMBAC Indem. Corp. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 151 Misc. 2d 334 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1991)	12
<i>AMP Servs. Ltd. v. Walanpatria Found.</i> , Index No. 106462/04, 2008 WL 5150654 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 1, 2008).....	11
<i>Beck v. Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 218 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t. 1995)	12
<i>CFIP Master Fund, Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A., et al.</i> , 738 F.Supp.2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3
<i>Dabney v. Chase Nat. Bank of City of N.Y.</i> , 196 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1952).....	12
<i>Garcia v. Benjamin Group Enter. Inc.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>Gulf Islands Leasing, Inc. v. Bombardier Capital, Inc.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	12
<i>In re First Deposit & Trust Co.</i> , 280 N.Y. 155 (1939)	3
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)	5
<i>In re Stillman</i> , 107 Misc. 2d 102 (Sur. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1980).....	3, 7
<i>Katz v. Am. Tech. Indus., Inc.</i> , 96 A.D.2d 932 (2d Dep’t 1983).....	8
<i>Milea v. Hugunin</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1211(A), 2009 WL 1916400 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cnty. June 1, 2009).....	6
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Corning, Inc.</i> , Index No. 602454/2002, 2009 WL 6978591 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 4, 2009).....	11
<i>Retirement Bd. of the Policemen’s Annuity and Ben. Fund v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 11 Civ. 5459 (WHP), 2012 WL 1108533 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2012)	5

Royal Indem. Co. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
Index No. 125889/99, 2004 WL 1563259 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 29, 2004)..... 15

Schlenger v. 310 Canal St. Corp.,
272 A.D. 761 (1st Dep't 1947) 8

Stage Club Corp. v. West Realty Co.,
212 A.D.2d 458 (1st Dep't 1995) 9

Stenovich v. Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz,
195 Misc.2d 99 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003) 14
